
 
 
 

 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

14 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
District Council Members: 

Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, (James) London, Searles, Towell, Underwood and 
Williamson. 

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks 
District: 

Cllrs. Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake, (John) London and Parry. 

The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils:  

Cllr. Robson 

 
 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 September 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest   
 

 
 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous 
Meetings)  

 
 

 
 

4. Proposed parking restrictions in Chevening and Riverhead.  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

Garry Connor 
 

5. Petition - Valley Road, Fawkham.  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

Laura Squires 
 

6. Sevenoaks Pedestrian Guardrailing Assessment.  (Pages 55 - 82) 
 

Julian Cook 
 

7. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report.  (Pages 83 - 92) 
 

Julian Cook 
 

8. Kent County Council Highways and Transportation 
Restructure.  

(Pages 93 - 120) 
 

Julian Cook 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 



 
 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 
 
 
Please note the following reports may be of interest for information and can be found on the 
Sevenoaks District Council website: 
 
1. 

Highways Works Programme 2011/12. Julian Cook 

0845 8247 800 

2. 
Sevenoaks Winter Service Plan – 2011/12. Julian Cook 

0845 8247 800 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 
information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact 

Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do 
not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 
 held on 14 September 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. J London (Chairman) 
 
Mr D Brazier (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Cllr Mrs J Davison, Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr. P Towell, Sevenoaks District Council 
Mr R Brookbank, Kent County Council 
Mr N Chard, Kent County Council 
Mr R Gough, Kent County Council 
Mr P Lake, Kent County Council 
Mr J London, Kent County Council 
Mr R Parry, Kent County Council 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. T Searles, Cllr. J Underwood and 
Cllr A Robson 
 

 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 15 JUNE 2011  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 15 June 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
(i) Minute 2 - Declarations of Interest, being amended to reflect that it is 

Cllr. Gough’s wife who is the governor of the school; 
 
(ii) Minute 3 - Matters Arising/Updates, the deletion of the second 

sentence of the first paragraph; and 
 
(iii) Minute 7 – Proposed Traffic Regulation Order 2009, the insertion of a 

comma after the word ‘suggestions’ and the addition of the words 
‘which would be funded by County Member Parry’s County Highways 
Fund.’ 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr. Brazier declared a personal interest in minute item 4 as it was in his 
division and that he was called on occasion to advise the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Highways and Waste in his capacity as his Deputy. 
 
Cllr Edwards-Winser declared a personal interest in minute item 5 as a
[...]
 the next meeting on the 
issues raised. 

 
12. PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN OTFORD PART 2  

 
The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer (SDC) presented the report which 
requested Members to approve a traffic regulation order to introduce new 
parking restrictions in the Bubblestone Road, The Old Walk and The Butts 
areas of Otford.  He advised Members that requests for such measures had 
been received from local residents during the consultation exercise on the 
new parking restrictions implemented to control commuter parking in the 
Tudor Drive and Well Road areas.  He brought Members’ attention to the 
objections received and officers’ responses as detailed within the report. 
Some Members of the Board agreed that traffic had already been displaced to 
these sites since the introduction of the earlier measures. 
A Member expressed his support for the scheme as a whole but queried 
whether a 10m all day no waiting restriction was enough on junction corners 
as he understood it should be 15m.  In response he was advised that the 
minimum requirement was 10m and that best practice was 15m and 
Members’ attention was drawn to the comments received from Kent Police 
(Appendix C to the report).  Members discussed the possible need to extend 
the length of the corner protection in certain areas, but concurred that as the 
emergency services were happy with the 10m restriction it would be better to 
review the situation once implemented. 
Following a query as to where displacement parking would now occur, the 
Officer advised that it would lessen and spread over a wider area , hopefully 
encouraging more use of the station car park.  Displacement parking may 
occur around The Pond, station and possibly Leonard Road, and current 
restrictions in these areas may need to be reviewed as a result.  He confirmed 
that a review of the new restrictions, if agreed, would be carried out within a 6-
12 month time period. 
 

Resolved: That the comments and objections to the changes in the 
on-street parking Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 22 be 
noted, and the officer  recommendations set out within the report 
be approved for implementation. 

 
The size of Appendix C to the report was commented on and a suggestion 
made that further appendices of this length would be better kept electronically 
accessible rather than printed on paper.  County Members expressed concern 
on ease of access to the documents, but it was agreed in principle that for 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - Wednesday, 14 September 2011 
 
 

4 

future reports large appendices should be made available on the website 
rather than printed in full. 
 

13. SEVENOAKS CYCLE STRATEGY  
 
The Kent Highway Schemes Manager introduced the report which sought 
Members approval to carry out a public consultation exercise on the draft 
Cycling Strategy.  He reminded Members that it was an objective of Kent’s 
Third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) for all districts to have a cycling strategy 
place by 2012. He advised that Sevenoaks had little existing cycling 
infrastructure and that most was for leisure rather than commuting purposes.  
County Cllr. Brazier applauded the enthusiasm, knowledge and ingenuity of 
the Sevenoaks Cycling Forum which had helped get the Strategy to this 
stage.  The Working Group, made up of County Cllrs., District Cllrs. and the 
Forum had resulted in a spirited and thoughtful attempt to devise a strategy in 
a challenging environment.  He felt that on offer were the safest alternative 
routes available and he was excited to see what the public made of it.  Cllr. 
Chard thought it was exciting, pragmatic and practical, with a forewarning of 
the amount of work to be done after the consultation exercise. 
 
Members welcomed the strategy making some general comments which 
included:  
• to note that Shoreham is a Parish not Town Council 
• keen not to create conflict with pedestrians 
• Halfords to be added to the lis
[...]
es’ was 
also received and noted. 
 
In answer to a question from a member of the public, the KHS District 
Manager (Sevenoaks) replied that he hoped to bring a further report on 
pedestrian guard railings to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
The KHS District Manager (Sevenoaks) advised that the new KHS staffing 
structure had just been made available. It was agreed that this should be 
circulated and considered at the next meeting. 
 

Action: The new KHS staffing structure be circulated to all Members 
and considered at the next meeting of the Board. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.58 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 DECEMBER 2011 

PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN CHEVENING AND RIVERHEAD 

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director 

Status: For decision 

Executive Summary:  This report requests that Members approve the introduction of 
a traffic regulation order to introduce new and amend existing parking restrictions in 
the Witches Lane, Westerham Road, Cranmer Road and St Marys Drive areas of 
Chevening and Riverhead parishes. 

This report supports the Key Aim of safer communities and the effective and 
efficient use of resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the comments and objections to the 
changes in the on-street parking Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 16 be 
noted and the officer recommendations set out within this report be approved for 
implementation. 

History 

1. In respect to Cranmer Road and St Marys Drive, the District Council had 
received comments that parking near the entrance to these roads was causing 
congestion and hindering vehicles turning in and out.  Hence, the proposal to 
introduce a double yellow line restriction at the junction of Cranmer Road and 
to extend t
[...]
ic

e,
 C

ro
w

n
 C

o
p

y
ri

g
h

t
2

0
0

0
.

U
n

a
u

th
o

ri
se

d
 r

ep
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
 i

n
fr

in
g

es
 C

ro
w

n
 C

o
p

y
ri

g
h

t 
a

n
d

 m
a

y

le
a

d
 t

o
 p

ro
se

cu
ti

o
n

 o
r 

ci
v

il
 p

ro
ce

ed
in

g
s.

D
a

te
R

ev
is

io
n

R
ef

D
ra

w
n

T
it

le

S
ev

en
o

a
k

s
D

 I
 S

 T
 R

 I
 C

 T
   

 C
 O

 U
 N

 C
 I

 L

S
ca

le
 1

:1
0

0
0

F
il

e 
re

f 
: 

T
/R

iv
er

h
ea

d

D
a

te
 :

 9
/0

4
/1

0

D
ra

w
n

 b
y

 :
 A

C
B

F
il

e 
n

a
m

e 
: 

R
iv

er
h

ea
d

 -
 S

t 
M

a
ry

s 
D

ri
v

e 
- 

0
9

0
4

10
.p

d
f

K
ey

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 W
a

it
in

g
 R

es
tr

ic
ti

o
n

s 
- 

C
o

n
su

lt
a

ti
o

n
S

t 
M

a
ry

's
 D

ri
v

e
R

iv
er

h
ea

d

E
x

is
ti

n
g

 d
o

u
b

le
 y

el
lo

w
 l

in
es

If
 y

o
u

 f
in

d
 t

h
e 

p
la

n
s 

o
r 

co
lo

u
rs

 c
o

n
fu

si
n

g
, 

p
le

a
se

 t
ry

 v
ie

w
in

g
 t

h
e 

p
la

n
s 

o
n

 t
h

e 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o

u
n

ci
l 

w
eb

si
te

w
w

w
.s

ev
en

o
a

k
s.

g
o

v
.u

k

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 d
o

u
b

le
 y

el
lo

w
 l

in
es

Agenda Item 4

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 DECEMBER 2011 

PETITION – VALLEY ROAD, FAWKHAM 

Report of the: Director of Kent Highways and Transportation 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary: This report describes a petition received by the parents at 
Fawkham School. It requests action to lower the speed limit from 40mph to 20mph 
and for additional road safety measures along Valley Road. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Reducing speed, encouraging safer driving 
and tackling known speeding crash hotspots. Also improving pedestrian safety, 
including measures to improve access for people with disabilities as indicated in the 
Sevenoaks Community Plan.  

Chairman Cllr James London 

Head of Service Kent County Council Highways and Transportation – Head of 
Transportation – Tim Read 

Recommendations:   

i. That the highway authority does not pursue any changes in the road 
environment or a reduction in the speed limit  along Valley Road in the vicinity of 
Fawkham School. 

ii. Members note the provision of parking facilities and pedestrian access into the 
school is not the responsibility of the highway authority. 

iii. That the lead petitioner is informed of this Board’s decision. 

 

Background and Discussion 

1 A petition signed by 135 people has been received from parents at Fawkham 
School.  A copy of the petition (excluding signatories) is included as Appendix 
A.   

2 The petitioners are requesting the following which have been addressed under 
separate headings below: 

• The speed limit is reduced from 40mph to 20mph. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



 
Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 14 December 2011 

 

 

• Additional road safety measures including a pedestrian crossing, school 
crossing patrol, physical traffic calming measures and school keep clear 
markings. 

• Constant maintenance of signage. 

• Limited school parking capacity to be addressed. 

Reduction in the speed limit 

3 The current speed limit of Valley Road outside Fawkham School is 40mph.  
Kent Highway Services commissioned Jacobs to carry out automatic traffic 
counts on Valley Road in close proximity to Fawkham School in October 2010.   

4 The Survey results for Valley Road showed that overall, the 85th percentile 
speed for northbound traffic was 38.3mph and for southbound traffic was 
38.3mph.  The 85th percentile is the speed not exceeded by 85% of drivers and 
is the national standard measurement of drivers’ speed.  On this evidence, the 
current 40mph limit is well observed.  The corresponding speeds in the school 
drop off period (08:30 – 09:00, weekdays) were 31.8mph for northbound and 
32.4mph for southbound traffic and in the afternoon pick up (15:00 -15:30, 
weekdays) were 33.3mph for northbound and 32.2mph for southbound traffic. 

5 A lower speed lim
[...]
ures 

9 Formalised crossing facility/school crossing patrol – Because of the conflict 
between pedestrians and vehicles at the existing school access, this is only 
feasible if a new pedestrian access into the school and corresponding 
changes to the footway are made.  None of this would be funded by the 
highway authority.  If the changes were made, then it would be for the school 
to consider whether to fund and operate a crossing patrol. 

10 School Keep Clear Markings – The school Keep Clears are already marked for 
the appropriate length.  The district wide School Keep Clear Order is currently 
being progressed as a Member Highway Funded scheme by Sevenoaks 
District Council. 

Maintenance of signage 

11 Following on from the submission of the petition, the Highway Steward for 
area undertook an ad-hoc inspection of this section of Valley Road, and as a 
result of this inspection, arranged for the lining on this section of Valley Road 
to be refreshed; this included the edge of carriageway lining, ‘School Keep 
Clear’ and the ‘School Slow’ markings on the approach to the school. These 
works have now been completed. 

In addition, the Highway Steward has also raised a job for approx 540m worth 
of ‘siding’ to be undertaken on the footway accessing the school to restore the 
full width of the footway, and some minor patching to the footway where 
necessary. 

On completion of this additional work on the footway, this will complete the 
maintenance work in this section of Valley Road; however KCC Highways will 
continue to monitor Valley Road in line with the statutory inspection 
requirements, and undertake works as necessary. 

School drop-off parking. 

12 Parking facilities for schools are not provided by Kent County Council 
Highways.  Therefore any concerns should be directed to the school. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial;  Resource (non-financial); Legal etc.; Value For Money 

13 None for Sevenoaks District Council or Kent County Council as a result of this 
report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



 
Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 14 December 2011 

 

 

 

Risk Assessment Statement  

14 None. 

 

Conclusions 

15 The County Council’s policy is that any proposed changes to speed limits or 
installation of speed-reducing measures need to demonstrate a quantifiable 
injury crash saving. Such schemes will need to be supported by the Police and 
prioritised for potential inclusion in the Crash Remedial Measure (CRM) 
Programme for 2012 / 13. 

16 It is the case that the pattern of reported crashes in the last three years 
suggests that there would have been no fewer crashes had the speed limit 
been lower.  Accordingly this proposal will not be funded from KCC’s CRM 
programme. 

17 Improvements to pedestrian access into the school, and parking for parents 
are for the school and not the highway authority to consider. 

18 In light of the above Members are asked to agree the recommendations. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A - Copy of Petition. 

Appendix B - Letter from the Police. 

 

Sources of Information: The background papers pertaining to the report 
are held on KHS file WK/T/SEV/Fawk/01. 

Contact Officer: Laura Squires, Kent County Council      
08458 247 800 

Director: John Burr – Kent County Council                 
08458 247 800 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 50



Agenda Item 5

Page 51



Agenda Item 5

Page 52



Agenda Item 5

Page 53



Agenda Item 5

Page 54



SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 DECEMBER 2011 

SEVENOAKS PEDESTRIAN GUARDRAILING ASSESSMENT 

Report of the: Director of Kent Highways and Transportation 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary: This report informs the Board of the results of a survey 
of pedestrian guardrailing in Sevenoaks and seeks comments on proposals to 
remove sections of guardrailing from some sites. 

This report supports the Key Aim of improving pedestrian safety.  

Chairman Cllr James London 

Director Kent County Council Highways and Transportati
[...]
e 
Road.  

  
  Types of Guard Railing: 

 
Standard See through Decorative Post and Rail 

  Yes  

 
 

Conclusions / Recommendations 
 
The site is located at a large busy crossroad junction with moderate pedestrian 
movements.  The junction has three refuge island crossing points of which two are 
controlled, with the centre island guard railings and the footway railings offering little 
benefit as a guide or protective device.  
The site has a high volume of vehicular traffic and a moderate volume of pedestrian 
movement.  
 

 
• It is recommended to remove the pedestrian guard railing at site 8. 

 
 

Illustrated Diagram of site 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
 
      20 

Agenda Item 6

Page 80



  
 

 

 

S
it

e
 8

 L
o

c
a

ti
o

n
: 

 j/
w

 A
2

2
4

 L
o

n
d

o
n

 R
o

a
d

 a
n

d
 

P
e

m
b

ro
k

e
 R

o
a

d
/A

rg
y
le

 R
o

a
d

  

P
e

d
e

s
tr

ia
n

 G
u

a
rd

 R
a

il
in

g
  

R
e

m
o

v
e

 -
 -
--

--
--

--
 

R
e

ta
in

 -
 -
--

--
--

--
 

 

P
e
m

b
ro

k
e
 R

o
a
d

  

L
o

n
d

o
n

 R
o

a
d

  

A
rg

y
le

 R
o

a
d

  

3
 p

a
n

e
ls

 

2
 p

a
n

e
ls

 

3
 p

a
n

e
ls

 

1
 p

a
n

e
l 

1
 p

a
n

e
l 

2
 p

a
n

e
ls

 

E
a
rd

le
y
 R

o
a
d

  

L
o

n
d

o
n

 R
o

a
d

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 DECEMBER 2011 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME PROGRESS REPORT 

Report of the: Director of Kent Highway Services 

Status: For Information 

Executive Summary: This report describes the progress to date and anticipated 
progress over the next three months of all programmed highway improvements and 
those schemes that are expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2011-12 
Capital Programme. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Reducing speed, encouraging safer driving 
and tackling known speeding crash hotspots. Also improving pedestrian safety, 
including measures to 
[...]
6,894

Agenda Item 7

Page 92



  

    

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 DECEMBER 2011 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION RESTRUCTURE 

Report of the: Director of Kent Highway Services 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary:  This report sets out recent changes following a restructure of 
the department and highlights how Kent Highways and Transportation (KH&T) will 
continue to focus on working with communities and ensure proper engagement with 
Members, Councillors, Parishes and local people. 

This report supports the Key Aim of.  

Chairman Cllr James London 

Head of Service Director of Kent Highways & Transportation 

Recommendations:  The Board is asked to note the report. 

 

NEW STAFFING ARRANGEMENTS IN KENT HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORTATION 

1. As a part of the County Council’s strategy, Bold Steps for Kent, and wider 

national legislation and budget reductions, there have been changes across 

Kent County Council.  This includes the work done in Kent Highway Services 

now called Kent Highways and Transportation (KH&T).  This report sets out 

recent changes following a restructure of the department and highlights how 

KH&T will continue to focus on working with communities and ensure proper 

engagement with Members, Councillors, Parishes and local people. 

Introduction 

2. As a part of the County Council’s strategy, Bold Steps for Kent, and wider 

national legislation and budget reductions, there have been changes across 

Kent County Council.  This includes the work done in Kent Highway Services 

now called Kent Highways and Transportation (KH&T).  This report sets out 

recent changes following a restructure of the department and highlights how 

KH&T will continue to focus on working with communities and ensure proper 

engagement with Members, Councillors, Parishes and local people. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 93



 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 14 December 2011 

 

    

3. As a part of the county counci
[...]
rking Restrictions Chevening and Riverhead Appendix D

	5 Petition - Valley Road, Fawkham.
	Item 05 - Appendix A Copy of Fawkham School petition no signatories
	Item 05 - Appendix B Letter from the Police, Valley Rd, Fawkham, Nov 2011

	6 Sevenoaks Pedestrian Guardrailing Assessment.
	Item 06 - Sevenoaks PRA Consultation Appendix

	7 Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report.
	Item 07 - Highway Schemes Appendix B

	8 Kent County Council Highways and Transportation Restructure.
	Item 08 - KCC Restructure Report Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

13 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 14 December 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Chairman: Cllr. London (James) 
  
 Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brazier 

 

District Councillors: Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell, and 
Underwood. 

County Councillors: Brookbank, Gough, Lake, London (John) and Parry.  

The representative from the Kent Association of Parish Councils: 
Cllr. Robson. 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Chard and Williamson. 

Officers: Mr. Bracey (SDC), Mr. Connor (SDC) Mr. Cook (KCC), Mr. 
Wilson (SDC) and Ms. Etheridge (SDC). 

District Cllrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Mrs. Parkin were also in 
attendance. 

 
 
14. DEDICATION TO COUNCILLOR DIBSDALL 

The Chairman on behalf of the Board, expressed sorrow at the recent passing of an 
esteemed and respected colleague, District Councillor Colin Dibsdall who had been 
a long serving and valued member of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board until 
May 2011, and would be greatly missed. 
 
 
15. Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 September 2011  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint 
Transportation Board held on 14 September 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the Officers being corrected to 
read: Mr. Burton (KCC) and Mr. Connor (SDC). 

 
16. Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr. James London and County Councillor John London declared a personal interest 
in minute item 20 in that Mrs London (Councillor John London’s wife and Councillor 
James London’s Mother) was a Sevenoaks Town Councillor. 
 
17. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 December 2011 

14 

 

The completed actions were noted. 

 
18. Proposed parking restrictions in Chevening and Riverhead.  

 

The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer (SDC) presented the report which  
requested that Members approve a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce new and 
amend existing parking restrictions in the Witches Lane, Westerham Road, Cranmer 
Road and St Marys Drive areas of Chevening and Riverhead parishes.  Formal 
consultation had been carried out on the proposals in accordance with statutory 
requirements from 10 February to 13 March 2011, with the proposals for St Mary’s 
Drive being amended following informal consultation carried out in 2010.  The Senior 
Parking and Traffic Engineer (SDC) advised that since the publication of the agenda 
Riverhead Parish Council had again emailed asking for the proposals as detailed in 
Appendix B to the report, be agreed.   
 
Members noted that Chevening Parish Council’s had opposed the proposals for 
Witches Lane.  A Member considered their concerns centred on displacement 
parking that may result from implementation of the scheme.  A Member pointed out 
that the Parish Council and local Member represented many residents’ views which 
should not be taken lightly.  He asked for the restrictions inn the Chevening area to 
be rejected or deferred.   
 
Members noted that it was possible to reduce the scope of the restrictions under 
specific circumstances if so desired, without the need to go back out for consultation, 
and that it was possible to take separate decisions on the three areas under 
consideration in the Order.  It was also possible for the restrictions to be put in place 
but if deemed unsuccessful when reviewed, could be subsequently removed by a 
further amendment to the Traffic Order..  Members were reminded that there had 
already been informal and formal consultation on the proposed restrictions. 
 
In light of the concerns expressed the Chairman moved that the Traffic Regulation 
Order be voted on as a whole with the proviso that if this fell it be considered as 
three separate areas. 
  

Resolved: That 
(a) the comments and objections to the changes in the on-street parking 

Traffic Regulation Order 2009 Amendment 16 be noted; 

(b) Officer recommendations set out within the report be approved for 
implementation; and 

(c) a review be carried out and reported to the Board six months after 
implementation. 

 
19. Petition - Valley Road, Fawkham.  

 

The report described a petition presented to the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board on 14 September 2011 by Cllr. Mrs. Parkin on behalf of the parents at 
Fawkham School.  It requested action to lower the speed limit from 40mph to 20mph 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 December 2011 

15 

 

and for additional road safety measures along Valley Road. The District Manager 
(Sevenoaks) advised that Kent Police did not support the speed reductions and it 
would need significant highways works to make it self-enforcing.  The request for a 
formal crossing would also require significant work and due to the significant 
pressures on finances,  major works were only being carried out where there were 
high crash records as part of the Crash Remedial Measure Programme (CRM).  He 
could not comment on the parking problems as this was a situation the school 
needed to address and was not a highways matter.  Since the meeting the Highways 
Steward had inspected the area and arranged for the lining to be refreshed, 540m 
worth of ‘siding’ to be undertaken on the footway and some minor patching.  This 
area would continue to be monitored in line with the statutory inspection 
requirements with works undertaken as necessary. 
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) reported that since the publication of the agenda,  
County Councillor Brazier had agreed to use his Member Highway Fund to carry out 
a feasibility study into a speed reduction to 30mph.  Cllr. Mrs. Parkin thanked County 
Councillor Brazier on behalf of the petitioners.  A Member reminded those present 
that children hit at 30mph stood an 80% better chance of survival than those hit at 
40mph.  The County Councillor commented that there was strong local feeling that 
needed to be respected and he was prepared to fund an inquiry to assess the overall 
value of lowering the speed limit.  If it were deemed a worthwhile exercise, he 
expected he may then need to fund it. 

 Resolved: That    

(a) the Highway Authority not pursue any changes in the road   
  environment or a reduction in the speed limit  along Valley Road in the 
  vicinity of Fawkham School; 

(b) it be noted that the provision of parking facilities and pedestrian access 
  into the school is not the responsibility of the highway authority;  and, 

(c) the lead petitioner be informed of the Board’s decision. 
 

20. Sevenoaks Pedestrian Guardrailing Assessment.  
 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) introduced the report which informed the Board of 

the results of a survey of pedestrian guardrailing in Sevenoaks and sought 

comments on proposals to remove sections of guardrailing from some sites. 

 

Members were concerned that removal of the railings near the Railway Station (Site 

2) would be dangerous and at least served to guide pedestrians to cross correctly 

and that they had originally been put in place for safety reasons.  In fact there was 

possibly not enough railings.  A Member advised that the Rail Station was also set to 

make improvements to the station forecourt area and that it may be advisable to wait 

until these changes were carried out.   

 

With reference to the proposal to remove the railings at the junction with the A225 

Dartford Road and Suffolk Way/Pembroke Road (Site 4) a Member was concerned 

that this was driven by costs and not safety.  There was also an understanding that 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 December 2011 

16 

 

improvements were to be made to this junction under a s.106 agreement and that it 

may be advisable to wait until these had been carried out.   

   
Resolved: That  
(a) Sites 1, 3, 5 – 8 as set out in the report, be agreed; and 

(b) consideration of Sites 2 and 4 be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 
21. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report.  

 

The report described the progress to date and anticipated progress over the next 
three months of all programmed highway improvements and those schemes that 
were expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2011-12 Capital Programme.  
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) apologised that the Transport Planner was not 
able to attend the meeting due to an earlier work related incident.  With reference to 
the Polhill Crash Remedial Measures he advised that there was to be a meeting in 
the New Year to discuss this and other hills in the area.  In response to a query that 
Otford Parish Council had not seen the proposals, he advised that consultation had 
gone out that week but he would double check Otford Parish Council had been on 
the list.  In response to a Member’s question he advised that the traffic island had 
been placed at Polhill as a crash remedial measure and therefore could be done 
ahead of the consultation.  It was only included on the consultation for information.   
ACTION 1: Invitation to the meeting concerning Polhill Crash Remedial Measures 
to be extended to County Councillors Gough and Parry. 
A Member advised the Board that the junction works near Station Road were 
causing concern among many local residents and the Parish Council. Considering 
the cost he was concerned that there needed to be more certainty that the measures 
would physically work.  The current view was that the mini roundabout did not work.  
The District Manager confirmed that a petition had recently been received 
concerning the traffic calming measures, but was too late to be included on the 
agenda. 
ACTION 2: Petition and Officer response to the Station Road, Dunton Green 
petition, to be submitted to the next meeting of the Board, with all local 
representatives kept appraised of the situation. 
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) updated the Board on additional items to the 
Members’ Highway Fund expenditure.  The Board noted that where the report stated 
‘Awaiting Member Approval’ it referred to County Council Cabinet Member approval.  
It was advised that in many cases this had already been granted.   
ACTION 3: Kent Highways to note and investigate the following  
David Brazier 
• no note of completed works outside Hartley Post Office 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 14 December 2011 

17 

 

Peter Lake 
• ‘Fordcombe to Penshurst Village – Request for an illuminating speed 

reduction sign’  ongoing and should not be taken off the list 

• query from a Member as to why the ‘Station Road, Edenbridge – Request for 
a Pedestrian Crossing’ was not covered by the building costs of the 
Community Centre 

Robert Brookbank 
• ‘Emerson Avenue and Victoria Hill Road, Hextable – Request for measures to 

improve visibility’ lining is outstanding and causing parking problems 

• ‘Russet Way, Swanley – request that unsuitable for HGV signs’ still not 
completed after two years. 

The District Manager (Sevenoaks) advised that he was aware that there were a 
number of issues concerning the list which is why he had hoped the relevant Officer 
would have been able to attend the meeting. 
Members noted that in many cases costs were estimates based on a previous 
Contractors rates, and that the new Contractor was much more competitive.  
Members felt that it was a good scheme that allowed them to respond more 
positively to constituents concerns.  
  Resolved: That the progress of programmed highway improvements, be 
 noted. 
 
22. Kent County Council Highways and Transportation Restructure.  

 

The Kent Highway Schemes Manager’s report set out recent changes following a 
restructure of the department and highlighted how Kent Highways and 
Transportation (KH&T) would continue to focus on working with communities and 
ensure proper engagement with Members, Councillors, Parishes and local people. 
In response to a number of concerns that it was difficult to contact a Highway 
Steward, the District Manager advised that every parish representative, clerk and 
member had been sent the plan and contact details.  If contact was needed to report 
a specific problem then it was necessary to do this via the contact centre so that 
there was a formal record and it was accountable within the system.  However 
Stewards cold be contacted directly for information, advice or judgements.  He was 
aware that there may have been a recent issue with the contact centre which he 
hoped to address.  There had been a number of changes in personnel and the 
management structure, but it was believed that the new arrangements were working 
well. 
 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


